
 
 
 

Special Cabinet 
 
 
Date Thursday 27 October 2011 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 

 
Business  

 
Part A 

 
Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
1. Declarations of interest.   

 
Key Decisions: 
 
2. 2012/13 Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13 - 2015/16 and 

Council Plan Update - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources 
and Assistant Chief Executive [Key Decision: Corp/R/11/1]  (Pages 1 - 
28) 

3. Housing Revenue Account Self Financing and Medium Term Financial 
Plan - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and Corporate 
Director, Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: 
Corp/R/11/1]  (Pages 29 - 42) 

4. Review of Access to and Provision of Household Waste Recycling 
Centres - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services [Key 
Decision: NS/08/11] [MTFP Ref: NS13.01]  (Pages 43 - 80) 

 
Ordinary Decisions: 
 
5. Pathfinder Service - Summary of End of Project Report (2009-2011) - 

Report of Corporate Director, Children and Young People's Services  
(Pages 81 - 84) 

6. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

7. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   



 
 
 
 

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
8. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
19 October 2011 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 

Council) together with Councillors N Foster, L Hovvels, M Nicholls, 
M Plews, C Robson, B Stephens, C Vasey and B Young 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 0191 383 4205 

 



 
Cabinet 
 
27 October 2011 
 
2012/13 Budget, Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2012/13 – 2015/16 and Council Plan 
Update  
 
Key Decision No Corp/R/11/1 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Joint Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources and 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive Officer 
Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Resources 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide an update on the following: 

(i) 2012/13 budget; 
(ii) Development of 2012/13 – 2015/16 MTFP Model; 
(iii) Development of Council Plan and Services Plans; 
(iv) Equality Impact Assessments; 
(v) Consultation processes. 

2 The report will also seek approval for Corporate Directors / Assistant Chief 
Executive to continue to utilise delegated powers where relevant to action 
savings plans to ensure financial targets are met. 

Background 

3 The MTFP report to Cabinet on 13 July 2011 summarised the key elements 
contributing to the 2012/13 MTFP shortfall.  The two tables below and 
overleaf show the additional base budget pressures identified in that report 
and detail the then forecast 2012/13 base budget shortfall of £6.84m. 

2012/13 Base Budget Pressures 

 
 

Employers’ National Insurance Contribution 
Hyper-Inflation – Energy Prices 
Hyper-Inflation – Fuel Prices 
LGR Adjustment 
Car Mileage Unachievable Savings 

£m 
 

 0.450 
 1.000 
 1.000 
 2.100 
 0.450 

 

TOTAL SUMS TO INCLUDE IN MTFP MODEL 
 

 5.000  

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2012/13 Base Budget Shortfall 

 

 £m £m 
   
Additional Shortfall – Opening Position 4.132  
   
Subsequent ABG Adjustments 0.508  
Cabinet – 13 July 2011 – Additional Pressures 5.000  

  9.640 
Less:   
  Capital Financing – Treasury Management Review (1.500)  
  Specific Grant Increase – New Homes Bonus (1.300) (2.800) 

 
REVISED SHORTFALL 

 
 

 
 6.840 

 
 
4 To address the 2012/13 shortfall Serv
[...]
relevant changes to Government policy, plus any 
changes in our local priorities for example arising from consideration of 
performance outcomes for the current year.  

 

21 The draft objectives and outcomes framework for the Council Plan is set out 
at Appendix 5, showing proposed changes from last year’s rolling four year 
plan. Overall, as expected, most outcomes and objectives continue from last 
year. For two areas significant changes are proposed. For Altogether Better 
for Children and Young People a fundamental review of the Children and 
Young People’s Plan has led to a proposed new framework based on the 
integrated services model.  For the Altogether Better Council theme change is 
proposed for more than half of outcomes reflecting considerations which 

Page 6



include the economic climate, government policy change and local 
performance issues. The table below summarises changes proposed: 

 
 

Council Plan Theme Summary of changes 
to outcomes 
proposed 

Rationale 

Altogether Better 
Council 

Maintain rather than 
increase income 
collection levels 

Economic constraints mean maintaining 
collection levels is a challenging target. 

 Revised objectives in 
relation to 
organisational change 
and people 
management 

Reflecting ongoing need for 
organisational review linked to MTFP 
savings, the pay and conditions project, 
and the need to continue to support the 
workforce through change. 

 New objective relating 
to the benefits service. 

Reflecting the corporate priority on 
effective management of change within 
the service over the coming year. 

Council Plan Theme Summary of changes to 
outcomes proposed 

Rationale 

Altogether Better for 
Children and Young 
People 

Entirely new framework 
of objectives and 
outcomes proposed 
reflecting integrated 
services.  

For example, specific outcomes in 
relation to reducing teenage 
conceptions, misuse of alcohol and 
drugs are replaced by a cross cutting 
objective ‘Negative risk taking 
be
[...]
iew and Scrutiny in early 
January 2012 before reporting proposals on the MTFP and 2012/13 Budget to 
Cabinet on 8 February 2012.  Cabinet will then make recommendations to Full 
Council on 22 February 2012. 

37 A timetable of key meetings up to full Council on 22 February 2012 is included 
at Appendix 7. 

Page 9



Recommendations and reasons 

38 Cabinet is asked to note the following: 

(i) the Investment bids and new Base Budget pressures; 

(ii) that Service Groupings have submitted savings plans to achieve 
revised savings targets across the MTFP; 

(iii) the revised position on the 2012/13 Base Budget; 

(iv) the announcement of a one-off Council Tax Freeze Grant for 2012/13; 

(v) the new 2012/13 – 2015/16 MTFP Model; 

(vi) progress made in the development of the Council and Service Plans; 

(vii) the continued underpinning of the MTFP process via a robust Equality 
Impact Assessment process; 

39 Cabinet is asked to agree the following: 

 (i) proposed Council Plan objectives and outcomes framework and the 
proposed MTFP consultation process, and to note the continued 
equalities process as at (vii) above. 

 (ii) that Corporate Directors / Assistant Chief Executive review their 
operations, and within the parameters of their delegations as contained 
in the constitution, devise proposals for savings (including where 
required: staffing reductions, restructures, implementation or review of 
charges, service reviews) in order to achieve the amount of savings 
required.  Having devised such proposals, consult upon them and take 
into account the outcomes of such consultation. 

 

Contact:  Jeff Garfoot   Tel: (0191) 383 3551  
  Jenny Howarth Tel: (0191) 383 6598 
  Gordon Elliott Tel: (0191) 372 5323 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
17 October 2011 
p/r/jg07-11 

Page 10



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 
Finance 

The report details the current estimate of the 2012/13 MTFP shortfall.  The report 
also provides details of the four-year MTFP Model. 

 

Staffin
[...]
 Corinne Walton 03000 260 725/ 

07818 510365 
corinne.walton@durham.gov.uk 

  

Weardale 
 

24
th
 November St Thomas’s Church 

Hall, Stanhope, DL13 
2UE 

Andrew Walker 01388 527 254 
07818 510375 
a.p.walker@durham.gov.uk 

  

Bishop Auckland & 
Shildon 

24
th
 November King James Community 

College, South Church 
Road, Bishop Auckland 
DL14 7JZ 

Angelina Maddison 01388 761 563/ 
07753 779975 
Angelina.Maddison@durham.gov.uk 

  

 

P
age 26



APPENDIX 7 

 

 

 

MTFP TIMETABLE – KEY DATES 

 

 

4 November 2011 Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Corporate Issues) 
consideration of Cabinet’s MTFP proposals for 
consultation 

  
14 December 2011 Cabinet considers report on MTFP consultation responses 

and financial settlement 

  
26 January 2012 Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Corporate Issues) 

consideration of Cabinet’s MTFP proposals for 
consultation 

  
8 February 2012 Special Cabinet considers recommended MTFP, budget 

2012/13 and Council Plan and service plans for 2012 

  
8-10 February 2012 Special Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

meeting to consider Cabinet’s recommendations for MTFP 
and budget 2012/13 and Council Plan and service plans 

  
22 February 2012 Full Council considers MTFP and budget 2012 /13 and 

Council Plan and service plans 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Special Cabinet 
 

27 October 2011 
 

Housing Revenue Account Self Financing 
and Medium Term Financial Plan 
 
Key Decision No Corp/R/11/1 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic 
Development 

Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Resources 

Councillor Clive Robson, Portfolio Holder for Housing 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To update Cabinet on the Government’s Self Financing proposals for the 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and also to provide an update on the 
development of the HRA Business Plan and Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) for 2012-13 onwards. 

Executive Summary 

 
2. The HRA pulls together the income and expenditure associated with 

maintenance of the Council’s housing stock of just under 19,000 dwellings. 
The Council is required to set an annual HRA budget and set the level of 
tenants’ rents and other charges. 

 
3. There are radical reforms for social housing being proposed by Government 

where the intention is to give the Council more local control and the ability to 
plan over a longer time horizon for management of its housing stock.  The 
change is also designed to enable the Council to have a stronger relationship 
with its tenants and customers as decision making is moved from Central 
Government to Local Government.  

 
4. Whilst there is currently a stock options process taking place that will seek to 

identify preferred options for the future management and maintenance of the 
housing stock, this report focuses on developing an indicative financial plan for 
the HRA as part of the Council’s MTFP process.  This will assist in planning 
housing investment over the coming years. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 29



 

Background 

 
5. The Housing Revenue Account Subsidy System (HRASS) is the current 

mechanism for managing council housing finance. Under this system, major 
decisions about council housing finance are made by Central Government. 
The Government has committed to replace the current system with a new 
system that will allow councils to keep all the money they receive from rent 
and use it to maintain their council housing stock. 

 
6. In March 2010, the Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG) 

issued a consultation paper ‘Council Housing – a real future’ that set out 
proposals to abolish the current housing subsidy system and replace it with a 
system of self financing.  Further details were published in a second paper 
‘Implementing self-financing for Council Housing’ published in Febr
[...]
officers are reviewing the document to prepare a 
response.  

 
 
 
 

Page 33



 

 
 
HRA Business Plan 
 
Initial HRA Business Plan used for stock options process 
 
26. A key element of preparing for self-financing is for the Council to construct a 

30 year HRA Business Plan. The Council has already made excellent 
preparations for this as part of its stock options appraisal project which has 
included comprehensive consultation with a range of stakeholders including 
tenants.  In addition, a robust and accurate stock condition survey was used to 
establish the spending needs of the housing stock over the 30 year period.  A 
previous report to Cabinet on 13 July 2011 summarised the outcomes of the 
financial modelling process which made the following assumptions: 

 

• An indicative self financing debt settlement of £216m; 

• The latest stock condition survey outputs; 

• Efficiencies of £3m over 2 financial years; 

• Availability of decent homes backlog funding of £70m. 
 
27. The outcome of the modelling process showed: 
 

• There was a balanced housing revenue account over the 30 year period; 

• An additional £2m of efficiencies would be needed to pay off the debt; 

• There was a shortfall in capital resources in the first 10 years of £55m (or 
£63m with inflation). 

 
28. The findings of the above have been discussed with CLG officials on 3 August 

2011 who have asked the Council to examine closely its asset management 
expenditure assumptions, investment strategy and the scope for savings and 
efficiencies in management. 

 
Updating the HRA Business Plan and HRA MTFP 
 
29. As self financing draws closer and revised debt settlement figures are due to 

be issued to the Council, there is a need to revisit the assumptions made 
previously under stock options (13 July Cabinet report) and refine these when 
updating the HRA Business Plan. Whilst the stock options process is ongoing, 
the Council must still continue to develop plans for housing investment. 
Furthermore, whatever option is selected it could take some years to 
implement.  For planning purposes, the first five years of the 30 year HRA 
Business Plan, covering the period from 2012/13 to 2016/17 will be referred to 
as the HRA MTFP. 

 
Capital Investment 
 
30. As mentioned previously, investment requirements form a central part of the 

HRA Business Plan and these have been derived from stock condition survey 
information.  Appendix 2 provides a summary of the investment required over 

Page 34



 

the full 30 years based on a Full Industry Standard (equivalent to standards 
used in local stock voluntary transfers and higher than the basic Decent 
Homes Standard).  When adjusting for stock numbers, inflation and removal of 
revenue items, the survey work indicates a total investment of some £803m 
over a 30 year period.  

 
31. Focusing on the medium term horizon and the next 5 years in particular, the 

investment requirement based on a Full Industry Standard amounts to £216m, 
broken down by area as follows.  The figures for Easington are high due to 
Decent Homes backlog funding which CLG are providing grant towards. 

 
Area Year 1 

2012/13 
Year 2 
2013/14 

Year 3 
2014/15 

Year 4 
2015/16 

Year 5 
2016/17 

Total 

Durham City 8,714 8,913 9,117 9,325 12,502 48,571 

Easington 30,441 31,116 31,851 32,603 10,502 136,513 

Wear Valley 5,632 5,745 5,886 6,030 8,181 31,474 

Total 44,787 45,774 46,854 47,958 31,185 216,558 

 
32. Further detailed work is required on developing an appropriate asset 

management plan and investment strategy to focus and prioritise our use of 
limited resources taking into account sustainability issues having regard to: 

 

• Agreeing a 5 year investment plan; 

• Ensuring a comparable investment standard across all the housing stock in 
the three geographical areas; 

• Financial and sustainability analysis of neighbourhoods; 

• Targeting funding (including backlog funding) on housing assets that return 
[...]
ary 
explanatory leaflet in order  to strengthen the Council’s Strategic Landlord 
responsibilities with its tenants. 

 

Background Papers: 
Report to Special Cabinet: Stock Options Appraisal Project, 22 December 2010 
Report to Cabinet: Response to Government Proposals for Dismantling the HRA, 29 June 2010 
Final HRA Subsidy Determination 2011/12 issued by CLG on 10 January 2011 
Implementing Self Financing for Council Housing issued by CLG on 1 February 2011 
Report to Cabinet: Stock Options Appraisal Project, 13 July 2011 
Self financing: Planning the transition issued by CLG on 28 July 2011 
Streamlining council housing asset management: disposal and use of receipts CLG 26 August 2011 
Treasury Management Implications of HRA Reform, CIPFA 25 August 2011 
Calculation of Depreciation Charge to be applied to HRA, CIPFA 25 August 2011 
  

Contact:     Azhar Rafiq                                                   Tel:    0191 383 4028   
 

Page 38



 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance –.The financial implications have been identified throughout the report. The 
report sets out the latest position of the implications of self financing for the HRA and 
issues in relation to development of the HRA Business Plan. 

Staffing – There are no direct implications on staffing from the information contained 
within this Cabinet Report.  

Risk – the council needs to  ensure it is adequately prepared for the introduction of 
self financing from April 2012. A number of risks previously borne by central 
government will transfer to the Council in future, such as changes in interest rates, 
and strategies and plans are being prepared to account for this transfer. The HRA is 
more exposed to changes in interest rates, inflation and the financial impact of falling 
stock numbers. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty –There are no direct 
implications from the information contained within this Cabinet report. 

Accommodation –There are no direct implicat
[...]
 Management 687 704 722 740 758 

Other Management 1,529 1,567 1,606 1,646 1,687 

Repairs & Cyclical Improvements 11,878 12,175 12,479 12,791 13,111 

Bad Debt Provision  262 271 281 292 300 

Total Expenditure 27,886 27,089 27,807 28,476 29,159 

      

Net Cost of HRA Services  (32,733) (35,782) (37,398) (39,146) (40,353) 

      

Depreciation and Impairment  17,168 17,548 17,945 18,361 18,786 

Debt Management Costs 175 179 184 188 193 

Premiums (Discounts) 11 19 (19) (19) (8) 

Interest Payable and Similar Charges 12,458 12,892 12,937 12,942 13,059 

Interest and Investment Income (129) (145) (146) (175) (175) 

Direct Revenue Financing 2,922 8,137 2,243 7,853 8,497 

Revenue Provision Debt Repayment 0 0 4,222 0 0 

      

(Surplus) / Deficit for Year (128) 2,848 (32) 4 (1) 

      

Opening HRA Balance 7,688 7,816 4,968 5,000 4,996 

Closing HRA Balance 7,816 4,968 5,000 4,996 4,997 

      

 
 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 
27 October 2011 
 
Review of Access to and 
Provision of Household Waste 
Recycling Centres 
 
Key Decision Ref: NS/08/11 
MTFP Ref: NS13.01 
 

 

Report of  Corporate Management Team 

Terry Collins, Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 

Councillor Bob Young, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic 
Environment 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To inform Cabinet of the results of the review of Household Waste 
Recycling Centre (HWRC) provision. 

 
2. To seek approval to commence a process of public consultation on the 

changes recommended in the review, including a reduction in the number 
of sites; the introduction of a mobile provision in certain areas and changes 
to the access policies relating to this provision. 

 
Background 
 

3. Durham County Council has a statutory duty under the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 section 51 to provide places for the disposal of 
household waste that are reasonably accessible and free of charge.  
Section 51 does not specify the number o
[...]
e impact of the closure of Todhills to the east.  

Page 48



 
 
34. The use of mobile provision could also be considered to reduce the impact 

of site closures, particularly during the transition to new arrangements. 
 

Overall Results  
 

35. The outcome of the technical and strategic analysis suggests a model for 
future service provision, which is shown in Table 2 below and pictorially in 
Appendix 7 – Proposed Service Provision. 
 

36. The proposed service provision would result in coverage to approximately 
96% of the population within the 5/10 mile split recommended by NACAS 
guidelines and would increase the service to the Weardale area by the 
introduction of a mobile provision where currently none exists. This 
compares to 98.8% coverage under the existing provision. 

 

Table 2 – Proposed Service Provision 

 

Areas for mobile provision 
 

Weardale (including Crook, 
Willington, etc) 

Barnard Castle (replacement 
for 
Stainton Grove) 

The provision of mobile 
facilities will be considered on a 
periodic basis in other areas 
where site closures are 
proposed 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sites to Remain 

Potterhouse 

Seaham 

 
Horden 
 

Coxhoe 

 
Tudhoe 
 

 
Heighington Lane 
 

 
Roman Way 
 

 
Annfield Plain 
 

 
Middleton-in-Teesdale 
 

Page 49



 
 

Sites for potential closure 
 

Broomsdene 
 

Cragwood 
 

Thornley 
 

Todhills 
 

Hett Hills 
 

Stainton Grove 
 

 
 
Part 2 - Policy amendments & clarifications. 
 

37. This element of the review process is aimed at providing clarity on existing 
policies associated with the operation of HWRCs and the Waste Permit 
Scheme in order to improve communication with the public and provide 
better customer service on sites. Additionally there is a need to modify 
vehicle acceptance criteria for improved Health and Safety practice on site 
and therefore provide a safer environment for site users. 

 
Reduction in standard number of permits issued. 
 

38. The C
[...]
 

 
Consultation 
 

53. The review of the HWRC’s has resulted in a proposal to rationalise the 
current service provision which will mean reducing the overall number of 
sites. The council therefore needs to identify the impact this will have on 
service users, particularly in terms of equality and diversity. It is therefore 
important that a period of consultation is entered into before any final 
decision is made on the future of these facilities. A consultation plan has 
therefore been developed to ensure that users of these sites are given the 
opportunity to feed in their views and highlight any concerns. This will also 
provide an opportunity to develop a profile of service users in relation to 
the equality strands. 

 
54. As the review has also highlighted a lack of adequate provision in certain 

areas of the county and recommends this is addressed by implementing a 
mobile solution; this provides the council with an opportunity to engage 
with residents to shape this future provision by asking their preference as 
to how the mobile solution should operate to meet their local needs.  

 
55. The third element to the review relates to amending and clarifying certain 

elements of the policies relating to access and usage of the HWRCs, and 
consultation will provide an opportunity for users to highlight any issues 
that these changes may precipitate. 

 
56.  A full consultation plan has been developed and is attached as Appendix 

11 to this report. The consultation questionnaire will cover the following: 
Page 52



 
Part 1 Proposed changes to HWRC site provision 

Identifying potential impact in relation to: 

• Access Issues: Including distance to travel to sites, 
alternatives to those proposed for closure 

• Environmental Considerations: Including issues around 
fly-tipping, recycling, carbon emissions and waste 
reduction 

• Service Implications: Including site capacity, traffic issues 
and rural provision 

 
Part 2 Mobile HWRC Provision 

• Fre
[...]
m and 4pm during April when current 
opening times are 8am – 8pm. 

 

 
 
 

Page 68



Appendix 11 HWRC Consultation Plan 
 

Neighbourhood Services 
 

Direct Services 
 

Consultation Plan 
Review of access and provision in relation to  

Household Waste Recycling Centres 
 

www.durham.gov.uk/consultation 
 

This consultation is classed as significant in accordance with the Council’s definition as it 
is a step change to the county’s future HWRC provision 
 
Overview 

The Council’s strategic waste service has undertaken a review of household waste 
recycling centres in County Durham to assess the viability, accessibility and current 
usage of the current provision and provide recommendations for future provision of this 
service.  
 
The review focuses on the Value for Money of this service and where improvements 
need to be made to provide a more equitable service across the county. The outcome of 
this review has identified a need to rationalise the current provision and is recommending 
a number of sites for closure, changes to opening times, and the introduction of mobile 
services for part of the county.  

 
Consultation is needed to identify and understand the impact this will have on service 
users and to consider mitigating measures.  
 
The consultation will also play a part in informing future deployment of mobile services. 
 
Timescales 

The project will run from 1 September 2011 to March 2012 with a consultation period of 
28 October 2011 – 9 December 2011. 
 
Aims and Objectives 

To understand the impact the review of household waste recycling centres will have on 
service users and to consider/identify mitigating measures that can be put in place.  
 
The consultation will also engage service users in the development of the future mobile 
provision so that the information they provide can help shape this provision 
 
Consultation Outcomes 

Linked to MTFP (Waste Project), therefore will contribute to realisation of savings. 
Greater level of 
[...]
 Access and Provision to  
Household Waste Recycling Centres 

 
Key Decision NS/08/11 
MTFP Ref NS 13.01 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 73



Altogether Better guide to Equality Impact Assessments        

 
 
Durham County Council – Altogether Better equality impact assessment form 
 
NB: Equality impact assessment is a legal requirement for all strategies plans, functions, policies, procedures and services.  We 
are also legally required to publish our assessments. 
You can find help and prompts on completing the assessment in the guidance from page 7 onwards.  
 
Section one: Description and initial screening 

Section overview: this section provides an audit trail. 

Service/team or section:  Waste Programme, Direct Services, Neighbourhood Services 

Lead Officer:     Waste Project Director Start date:  14.02.2011 

Senior Monitoring Officer ,Waste Management 
Planning and Policy, Policy Performance and Communications 

Reviewed  04.05.2011 

Waste Project Director 
Policy Performance and Communications Manager 

Reviewed 05.10.2011 

Subject of the Impact Assessment: (please also include a brief description of the aims, outcomes, operational issues as 
appropriate) 
 
Durham County Council Waste Programme: HWRC Review  
 
The Waste Programme Household Waste Recycling (HWRC) Review reports on the potential options that exist to rationalise 
current HWRC provision, and to outline the process of analysis of individual sites and the drivers for proposing to close some sites 
and review associated policies.  The report proposes the closure of Broomsdene and Cragwood due to the lack of environmental 
compliance with the site licence and the planning issues. The report also proposes closure of Stainton Grove, Hett Hills, Thornley 
and Todhills sites.  
 
There are currently fifteen HWRCs owned by Durham County Council. The management function of these sites is contracted out. 
The contractor chooses to contract the sites to ten secondary sub-contractors who individually
[...]
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cabinet 
 
27 October 2011 
 
Pathfinder Service – Summary of End 
of Project Report (2009-2011) 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Report of David Williams, Corporate Director, Children and Young 
People’s Services 
Councillor Claire Vasey, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children and 
Young People’s Services 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 This report will provide Cabinet with a short overview of the main points within 

the ‘Pathfinder Service – End of Project Report 2009-2011’ outlining the 
impact and outcomes for the children and families in receipt of this service. 

 
2 It is intended that this summary report will be read in conjunction with the 

main report for further detailed analysis.  
 
Background 
 
3 Durham County Council was one of 15 Local Authorities selected by the then 

Department for Children Schools and Families (DCSF) to run a Pathfinder 
pilot adopting a whole family approach i.e. the “Think Family” model.  

  
4 The bid was based on a piece of research carried out within Durham County 

Council’s Children in Need Service which identified that there was a cohort of 
children and young people who were the subject of numerous referrals into 
social care services, often as a result of issues relating to their parents mental 
health, substance misuse of domestic abuse issues for whom a different 
approach was required to tackle the root cause of these issues. 

 
5 Three multi- agency Pathfinder teams have been operational since 2009 and 

have successfully provided services to 220 families between April 2009 and 
March 2011, which has included 372 parents and 449 children.  

 
Impact and Outcomes 

  
 6   Internal and external evaluation of the project conducted by York Consultancy 

on behalf of  the Department for Education (DfE) for the duration of the Pilot 
has identified a number of key successful outcomes for adults, children and 
the wider community which are summarised overl
[...]
ervice 
 
Legal Implications 
 
None  
 
 

Page 84


	Agenda
	2 2012/13 Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13 - 2015/16 and Council Plan Update - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and Assistant Chief Executive [Key Decision: Corp/R/11/1]
	3 Housing Revenue Account Self Financing and Medium Term Financial Plan - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: Corp/R/11/1]
	4 Review of Access to and Provision of Household Waste Recycling Centres - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services [Key Decision: NS/08/11] [MTFP Ref: NS13.01]
	5 Pathfinder Service - Summary of End of Project Report (2009-2011) - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Young People's Services



Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Special Meeting of Cabinet held at the County Hall, Durham on Thursday 27
October 2011 at 10.00 a.m.

Present:

Councillor S Henig in the Chair

Cabinet Members:
Councillors Foster, Hovvels, Napier, Plews, C Robson, Stephens, Vasey, and B Young.

Other Members:
Councillors Armstrong, Arthur, A Bainbridge, Graham, N Harrison, Hugill, R Ord,
Shuttleworth, Stradling, Temple, Todd and Williams

1 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

2 2012/13 Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13 — 2015/16 and Council
Plan Update
Key Decision Corp/R/11/1

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Resources and
Assistant Chief Executive Officer that provided an update on the following:

(i) 2012/13 budget;

(i) Development of 2012/13 — 2015/16 MTFP Model;
(i)  Development of Council Plan and Services Plans;
(iv)  Equality Impact Assessments;

(V) Consultation processes,

and which sought approval for Corporate Directors / Assistant Chief Executive to
continue to utilise delegated powers where relevant to action savings plans to
ensure financial targets are met (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:-

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.



Housing Revenue Account Self Financing and Medium Term Financial Plan
Key Decision Corp/R/11/1

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Resources and
Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development that provided an
update on the Government’s Self Financing proposals for the Housing Revenue
Account (HRA), and also on the development of the HRA Business Plan and
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2012-13 onwards (for copy see file of
Minutes).

Resolved:-

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

Review of Access to and Provision of Household Waste Recycling Centres
Key Decision Ref: NS/08/11

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood
Services that set out the results of the review of Household Waste Recycling Centre
(HWRC) provision, and which sought approval to commence a process of public
consultation on the changes recommended in the review, including a reduction in
the number of sites; the introduction of a mobile provision in certain areas and
changes to the access policies relating to this provision (for copy see file of
Minutes).

In response to questions from Councillor Temple about the reasons for the centres
being identified for closure, the work undertaken on some of the centres, and the
savings that would be achieved, Councillor B Young advised of the health and
safety work which had been undertaken and the costs involved, the reasons for the
centres being identified for possible closure, the scale of the cuts to services that
the Council was required to make, and the impact this had on household waste. He
pointed out that if the closures went ahead the County would still be left with a high
level household waste recycling service that was fit for purpose.

Cabinet members’ spoke of the effect that the unprecedented cuts on funding from
central government was having, and that reduced services would be made across
the whole Authority. It was pointed out that prior to any decisions being taken on
closure, a public consultation would be undertaken which members of the public
were encouraged to take part in, and that if there were to be any closures it would
not be until early 2013.

Resolved:-

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.



5

Pathfinder Service — Summary of End of Project Report (2009-2011)

The Cabinet considered a report of the Children and Young People’s Services that
provided an overview of the main points within the ‘Pathfinder Service — End of
Project Report 2009-2011’ outlining the impact and outcomes for the children and
families in receipt of this service (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:-
That the report be noted.



